

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF FOOD & AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FEDERALISM SCHOLARS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
REBECCA S. LEGRAND
LEGRAND LAW PLLC
1100 H STREET NW, SUITE 1220
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 996-0919
glipper@legrandpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Proposition 12 exercises California’s sovereign police power to regulate in-state production and in-state sales of pork.	3
II. The dormant Commerce Clause does not permit other states to veto the intrastate policy choices of states choosing more rigorous regulation or states that are more populous.....	7
A. States with looser regulations may not veto the intrastate policy choices of states with tighter regulations.	7
B. States with fewer people may not veto the intrastate policy choices of states with more people.....	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900)	9
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	9
<i>Escanaba & Lake Mich. Trans. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1882)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	3

II

Robertson v. California, 328 U.S. 440 (1946) 8

United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100 (1941) 6

Other Authorities

Animal Welfare Institute, *Legal Protections for Animals on Farms* (Oct. 2018), <https://perma.cc/7WMR-4VZA> 8

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1769)..... 4

Gabrielle Canon, “A Loud and Clear Message”: *California Passes Historic Farm Animal Protections*, *Guardian* (Nov. 8, 2018), <https://perma.cc/8VHT-PGL5>..... 6

Inst. of Governmental Stud., Univ. of Cal., Berkeley *Proposition 12 (2018)*, <https://perma.cc/WV37-4SJ8> (last visited Aug. 15, 2022) 3

Frances E. Lee & Bruce I. Oppenheimer, *Sizing Up the Senate* (1999)..... 10

Santiago Legarre, *The Historical Background of the Police Power*, 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 745 (2007)..... 4, 6

William J. Novak, *Common Regulation: Legal Origins of State Power in America*, 45 *Hastings L.J.* 1061 (1994) 3, 5, 7

David A. Thomas, *Finding More Pieces for the Takings Puzzle: How Correcting History Can Clarify Doctrine* 75 U. Colo. L. Rev. 497 (2004)..... 4
